

No. 24-361

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PAMELA WHITTEN, in her official capacity as
President of Indiana University, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN R. MALEY

Counsel of Record

DYLAN A. PITTMAN

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

11 South Meridian Street

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

(317) 236-1313

jmaley@btlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Indiana University’s Bias Response & Education Program.....	3
B. Speech First sues but successfully opposes its own motion for university-wide preliminary injunction, conceding inability to distinguish precedent foreclosing standing.	9
C. Speech First successfully seeks summary affirmance, again urging its own “prompt” loss.....	16
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	17
I. Speech First improperly asks the Court to decide an abstract question unrelated to the facts of this case.	18
II. The alleged 3-1 “split” is illusory, as no circuit conflicts with the Seventh Circuit’s correct, factbound application of settled law.	21

III. This case is an exceedingly poor
vehicle for reaching the allegedly
split-closing question.....29

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	23
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	22, 24, 30
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	18
<i>Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)	31
<i>Draper v. Healey</i> , 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	31
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	31
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of U.S., Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2383 (2024)	32
<i>NRA v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175 (2024)	18, 21, 22, 30
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	23
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	22

<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013)	31-32
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	21, 27-28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	19, 21, 27, 28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	1, 10-12, 21, 22, 23, 24-26, 27, 28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 144 S.Ct. 675 (Mar. 4, 2024)	20, 29
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Sands</i> , 69 F.4th 184 (4th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	21, 27, 28
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	31
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	20, 29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & RULES

U.S. Const. art. III	18, 29, 31, 32
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1	18
S.D. Ind. L.R. 10-1	10, 30
